Before the
Administrative Hearing Commission
State of Missouri





STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,	)
		)
		Petitioner,	)
			)
	vs.		)		No. 07-1653 AC
			)
TIMOTHY TODD TICKLE,	)
			)
		Respondent.	)


DECISION 

	Timothy Todd Tickle’s certified public accountant (“CPA”) license is subject to discipline because Tickle’s Kansas CPA permit was revoked and Tickle failed to respond to an inquiry from the State Board of Accountancy (“the Board”).  
Procedure

	The Board filed a complaint on October 5, 2007, asserting that Tickle’s license is subject to discipline.  On July 30, 2008, we issued an order authorizing the Board to obtain service through the Missouri Secretary of State because Tickle had an out-of-state address.  Tickle did not file an answer to the Board’s complaint.  
	This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 10, 2008. Daniel Green, with Hearne & Green, represented the Board.  Neither Tickle nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on December 19, 2008. 


Findings of Fact
	1.  Tickle was licensed by the Board as a CPA.  Tickle failed to renew his license, and it expired on September 30, 2008.  
	2.  On November 15, 2005, the Kansas Board of Accountancy (“the Kansas Board”) issued a Summary Order of Revocation of Permit, revoking Tickle’s Kansas CPA permit because he failed to prove compliance with continuing professional education (“CPE”) requirements and failed to provide information to the Kansas Board upon request.  
	3.  On March 2, 2006, the Board sent a letter to Tickle notifying him that the Board was conducting an audit of his CPE credits for 2004 and 2005.  The Board requested that Tickle send CPE documentation for 2004 and 2005 within 30 days.  The letter was not sent by certified mail and was returned to the Board undelivered.  
	4.  On April 20, 2006, the Board sent a letter to Tickle by certified mail requesting that Tickle send CPE documentation for 2004 and 2005 within 15 days.  The letter was sent to Tickle’s employment address at Resources Global Professionals (“Resources Global”), which was the address that Tickle had registered with the Board.  The return receipt card was signed by Christie Zanatta.  Tickle did not respond to the letter. 
	5.  Board personnel made phone calls and left messages for Tickle at Resources Global.  When making these contacts, Board personnel received no indication from Resources Global that Tickle was no longer employed there.  Tickle did not return the calls. 
	6.  The Board sent another letter by certified mail on September 11, 2006, that was returned unclaimed.  The Board also attempted to contact Tickle through e-mail addresses received from Tickle’s wife and left a message at Tickle’s home telephone number, but Tickle did not respond.   



Conclusions of Law
	We have jurisdiction over this case.[footnoteRef:2]  The Board has the burden of proving that Tickle has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.[footnoteRef:3]  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 326.310: [2: 	Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted.  ]  [3: Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  ] 

	2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045, RSMo, against any certified public account or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   * 

	(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   * 

	(8) Revocation . . . or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter by another state[.]

I.  Disciplinary Action by Another State

	“The term ‘disciplinary action’ . . . contemplates any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”[footnoteRef:4]  Section 326.310.2(8) authorizes discipline of Tickle’s Missouri CPA license because the Kansas Board revoked his Kansas license.  [4: Bhuket v. State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990), interpreting “disciplinary action” in § 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1984. ] 




II.  Failure to Respond to the Board’s Inquiries
	The Board asserts that Tickle is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7), which provides:  
A licensee, when requested, shall respond to communications from the board within thirty (30) days of mailing of these communications by registered or certified mail.  

The Board’s complaint asserts that Tickle violated the regulation by failing to respond to the Board’s letters dated March 2, 2006, and April 20, 2006.  The March 2, 2006, letter was not mailed by certified mail.  Therefore, Tickle’s failure to respond to that letter was not in violation of the regulation.  
[bookmark: SR;1186][bookmark: sp_999_3][bookmark: SDU_3][bookmark: SR;1224][bookmark: SearchTerm]	However, the letter dated April 20, 2006, was sent by certified mail, and Tickle failed to respond.  In similar cases involving the Missouri Real Estate Commission, this Commission has held that a licensee is not subject to discipline for failing to respond to a licensing agency’s inquiries when the agency’s correspondence provides a shorter response time than the applicable regulation.[footnoteRef:5]  This Commission must make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause exists for disciplining a licensee.[footnoteRef:6]  In the present case, it is clear that the Board made numerous attempts to contact Tickle by various means and never received a response.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Tickle under § 326.310.2(6) for violating the Board’s regulation by failing to respond to the April 20, 2006, certified letter.   [5: E.g., Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Independence Referral Group, No. 06-1164 RE (June 20, 2007).  ]  [6: Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).] 

	The Board sent another letter to Tickle by certified mail on September 11, 2006, but the letter was returned unclaimed.  The Board’s complaint and written argument make no claim that 



Tickle failed to respond to that letter.  Though the Board introduced this letter into evidence, we make no finding of cause to discipline for conduct that is not asserted in the Board’s complaint.[footnoteRef:7]   [7: Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3; Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  ] 

Summary
	Tickle’s CPA license is subject to discipline because Tickle’s Kansas permit was revoked and Tickle failed to respond to an inquiry from the Board. 
	SO ORDERED on January 28, 2009.


		________________________________
		NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
		Commissioner


5

